RESOLUTION No. 24-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE INTERNSHIP AND SAFETY AGREEMENTS WITH MIAMI DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR THE SUMMER YOUTH INTERNSHIP PROGRAM, AND OTHER INTERNSHIP PROGRAMS AS NEEDED IN ORDER TO FORMALIZE AND EXPAND THE CITY'S INTERNSHIP PROGRAMS; SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2023, the City approved resolution No. 23-60 to formalize

a one-year partnership with Miami-Dade County Public Schools Summer Youth Internship,

expanding the City's internship program to include approval of the partnership with

MDCPS-SYIP for fiscal year 2022-2023; and

WHEREAS, after a successful first year where six interns completed the program with the City. Recognizing the program's value, the City believe it in in its best interest to continue the partnership for fiscal year 2023-2024; and

WHEREAS, it has been a priority of the City of Doral (the "City") to establish and expand internship programs available to high school students to gain meaningful work experience from the various City Departments; and

WHEREAS, becoming a host agency will provide the City with temporary additional manpower to strengthen the programs and services we provide to the community; and

WHEREAS, the program compensates eligible and participating Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) students through a grant sponsored by CareerSource South Florida, The Children's Trust, Miami-Dade County, and EdFed. for the hours worked per week; and WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council approve the Internship and Safety Agency Agreement for the Summer Youth Internship and other internship programs with Miami Dade County Public Schools; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The attached Internship and Safety Agency Agreement with MDCPS-SYIP, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary documents, upon the City Attorney's approval as to form and legal sufficiency, and to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance of this approval.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of May, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIÈ DIAZ, CMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY